



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2886 of 1987

Madan And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Chandra Shekhar Kushwaha, I.N.Misra
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A., Sunil Kumar Srivastava

Court No. - 83

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

1. Sri Chandra Shekhar Kushwaha, learned Counsel has appeared on behalf of the appellant Nos.3 and 4.

2. So far as appellant Nos. 1 and 2 are concerned, the office has reported that a report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur dated 08.01.2026 has been received. A perusal of the report of the C.J.M., Saharanpur dated 08.01.2026 shows that appellant No.1, Madan and appellant No.2, Vikram have died. The C.J.M. concerned has annexed a copy of the report of the police station concerned, the death certificate of appellant No.1, Madan issued by Gram Panchayat, Bahadarpur and the death certificate of appellant No.2, Vikram issued by the Village Pradhan, Gram Panchayat, Bahadarpur along with his report.

3. In view of the above, this appeal stands **abated** against appellant Nos.1 and 2.

4. Learned counsel for the appellants seeks time to prepare the appeal for final hearing. He has assured the Court that he will argue the matter on the next date and will not seek any adjournment.

5. List this case on **20.04.2026**.

March 31, 2026

Amit

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)